

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
TINA M. FOSTER, GITANJALI S. GUTIERREZ,
SEEMA AHMAD, MARIA LAHOOD,
RACHEL MEEROPOL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH,
President of the United States;
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
LTG Keith B. Alexander, Director;
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
LTG Michael D. Maples, Director;
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
Michael V. Hayden, Director;
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Michael Chertoff, Secretary;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Robert S. Mueller III, Director;
JOHN D. NEGROPONTE,
Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants.

Case No. 06-cv-313

Judge Gerard E. Lynch

Magistrate Judge Kevin N. Fox

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' *MOTION TO DISMISS*
*OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT***

William Goodman [WG-1241]
Shayana Kadidal [SK-1278]
Michael Ratner [MR-3357]
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012-2317
(212) 614-6438

Lazar Bloch (law student)
Mariko Hirose (law student)
Jason Marks (law student)
Kimberly Sánchez (law student)
Asha White (law student)
Kerri-Ann Wright (law student)
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012-2317

David Cole
(CCR Cooperating Counsel)
c/o Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9078

Michael Avery
J. Ashlee Albies
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
c/o Suffolk Law School
120 Tremont Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 573-8551

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

June 30, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SUE..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs have suffered injury-in-fact to a legally protected,
 concrete interest 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Caused by the NSA Program and Redressable
 by the Requested Injunction..... 10

II. THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE CANNOT IMMUNIZE THE
EXECUTIVE LAWLESSNESS AT ISSUE HERE 13

 A. The Government’s View of the State Secrets Privilege Would Preclude
 Judicial Review and Immunize Executive Action 14

 B. The State Secrets Privilege Is a Narrowly Construed Evidentiary
 Privilege, Not an Immunity Doctrine..... 17

 C. The “Very Subject Matter” of this Action Is Not a State Secret 21

 1. The State Secrets Doctrine Permits Pre-Discovery Dismissal in
 Only Rare Circumstances Not Presented Here 21

 2. The Subject Matter of this Suit is a Matter of Public Knowledge 23

 3. FISA Overrides the State Secrets Privilege in This Setting..... 28

 4. For the Claims at Issue Here, No Remedy Is Available from
 the Political Branches in the Absence of Judicial Intervention 30

III. NEITHER PLAINTIFFS NOR DEFENDANTS NEED STATE SECRETS
TO PROVE OR DEFEND AGAINST PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 31

 A. Defendants Have No Valid Legal Defense That Requires Disclosure
 of State Secrets..... 31

 1. Defendants Cannot Defeat Plaintiffs’ Standing by Invoking
 State Secrets 31

 2. No State Secrets Could Support a Valid Defense to Plaintiffs’
 Statutory Claims..... 34

3. No State Secrets Could Support a Valid Defense to Plaintiffs’
Separation of Powers Claim.....36

4. No State Secrets Could Support an Exception to the Fourth
Amendment’s Warrant Requirement40

5. Defendants Have No Valid Defense to Plaintiffs’ First
Amendment Claim That Would Require State Secrets.....43

B. Even If the Court Believes That Defendants Require More Facts to
Assert a Valid Defense, Dismissal at This Stage Would Be Improper.....44

V. THE STATUTORY PRIVILEGES ASSERTED IN DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF
PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR DISMISSAL OF THIS ACTION50

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>ACLU v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (1991).....	29
<i>ACLU v. Brown</i> , 619 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	49
<i>Air-Sea Forwarders, Inc. v. Air Asia Co. Ltd.</i> , 880 F.2d 176 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Al Odah v. U.S.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	48
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3
<i>Att’y Gen. v. The Irish People, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19, 47
<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 434 F. Supp. 937 (D. Conn. 1977).....	27
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 53 Fed. Cl. 667.....	27
<i>Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld</i> , 410 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1976).....	9
<i>Birnbaum v. United States</i> , 588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	44
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	24
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	11
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	50
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	3
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	3
<i>Clark v. Library of Cong.</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Clift v. United States</i> , 597 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1979).....	20, 29-30
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	8
<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Technologies</i> , 423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Cruikshank v. United States</i> , 431 F. Supp. 1355 (D.C. Haw. 1977).....	27
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 471.....	30
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 66.....	30
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 24, 45
<i>Doe v. Tenet</i> , 329 F.3d 1135, 1148 (9th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>DTM Research, L.L.C v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Cammell, Laird and Co., Ltd.</i> , 1942 A.C. 624 (House of Lords 1942).....	49
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	14-15
<i>El Masri v. Tenet</i> , 2006 WL 1391390 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	30-32
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	passim
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	16
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	passim
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 492 (Cl. Ct. 1987).....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigative Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	44
<i>Halkin I</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	27, 33, 47
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977, 1000 n.81 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	52
<i>Halpern v. F.B.I.</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Halpern v. United States</i> , 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958).....	29, 30, 48-49
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 2006 WL 1764793 (June 29, 2006).....	35, 52, 53
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	15, 53
<i>Heine v. Raus</i> , 399 F.2d 785, 791 (4th Cir. 1968).....	20, 27, 47-48

<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 2004 WL 2040272 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2004)	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated August 9, 2000</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2004)	48
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (For. Intel. Surv. Rev. 2002)	41
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	passim
<i>In re United States</i> , Misc. No. 370, 1993 WL 262656 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 19, 1993)	48
<i>In re Washington Post Co. v. Soussoudis</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Jabara v. Kelley</i> , 476 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Mich. 1979)	9
<i>Jabara v. Kelley</i> , 75 F.R.D. 475 (E.D. Mich. 1977).....	passim
<i>Jabara v. Webster</i> , 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982)	passim
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	40
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	16
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	54
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	54
<i>Kronisch v. Gottlieb</i> , 213 F.3d 626 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	passim
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 444 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	13
<i>Latino Officers Ass'n v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	6
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	4
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 180 F.R.D. 168 (D.D.C. 1998)	27
<i>Linder v. NSA</i> , 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	51
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	16
<i>Loral Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1977).....	48
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 15 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Mazza v. Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	9
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	4, 6, 7, 13
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	15
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815, 822 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21, 49
<i>Monarch Assur. P.L.C. v. United States</i> , 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	19, 20, 27, 47
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>National Lawyers Guild v. Attorney General</i> , 96 F.R.D. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	45
<i>Nitke v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Orlikow v. United States</i> , 682 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1988).....	27
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Patterson v. FBI</i> , 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>Pentagon Papers Case, New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1976).....	54
<i>Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of the Religious Soc'y of Friends v. Tate</i> , 519 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7, 8

<i>The Prize Cases (The Amy Warwick)</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1862).....	16
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	15
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	15, 53
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	16
<i>Riggs v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 916 F.2d 582 (10th Cir. 1990).....	8, 9
<i>Sec'y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	3
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	44
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	6
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assoc.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	40, 43
<i>Snepp v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	50
<i>Spock v. United States</i> , 464 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	passim
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	14
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	23
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	15
<i>United States v. Angiuolo</i> , 847 F.2d 956 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 360 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	12
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 485 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1973)	11
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 535 F.2d 434 (8th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>United States v. DePalma</i> , 461 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	11
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)	30
<i>United States v. Ehrlichman</i> , 376 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1974).....	48
<i>United States v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. CivA1:98CV00731EGS, 1998 WL 306755 (D.D.C. May 29, 1998).....	48
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Musa</i> , 833 F. Supp. 752 (E.D. Mo. 1993)	48
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	22
<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 94 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996)	48
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> , 508 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 899 F. Supp. 697 (D.D.C. 1995).....	48
<i>United States v. Rizzo</i> , 491 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	11
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	39, 41
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp 1134 (D. Conn. 1990)	23
<i>Virginia Dept. of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	51
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5)	11

18 U.S.C. app. III § 1	16
18 U.S.C. app. III § 3	48
1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973	29
1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048	29, 39
42 U.S.C. § 6001	28
49 U.S.C. §§ 114	53
50 U.S.C. § 1806(a)	11
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)	28, 29
50 U.S.C. § 1810	28
50 U.S.C. § 1845(f)	29
50 U.S.C. § 1861(d) (Supp. II 2002)	53
50 U.S.C. § 402	50, 51
50 U.S.C. § 403(d)(3)	50
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1)	50
6 U.S.C. § 133 (Supp. II 2002)	53
FISA and 18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f)	passim
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1720	29, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 86-231	50, 51
S. Rep. No. 95-701	29
Other Authorities	
Meredith Fuchs, Preventing Unnecessary Secrecy, 58 Admin. L. Rev. 131, 133-34 (2006).	46, 53
Ellen S. Pogdor & John Wesley Hall, Government Surveillance of Attorney Client Communications: Invoked in the Name of Fighting Terrorism, 17 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 145, 151 (2003)	12
26 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & KENNETH GRAHAM, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 5671 (2d ed. 1992)	49
